

No. 14-1373

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF UTAH,

*Petitioner,*

v.

EDWARD JOSEPH STRIEFF, JR.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the Supreme Court of Utah**

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
*American Civil Liberties  
Union Foundation  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10025  
(212) 549-2500*

JEFFREY L. FISHER  
*Co-Chair, NACDL  
Amicus Committee  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-7081*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW A. WARING  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
mkimberly@  
mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
The evidence was correctly excluded for reasons that are distinct from, but related to, deterrence.....	4
A. The exclusionary rule serves purposes other than deterrence alone .....	4
1. Judicial integrity is an important factor in the balance of benefits and burdens .....	5
2. Restoration of the status quo ante is likewise an important consideration .....	8
B. The rule’s alternative rationales help explain why suppression would deter violations like the one in this case .....	10
C. The social costs of suppression do not outweigh the considerations favoring it .....	16
Conclusion .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	14
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	13
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975).....	7, 8
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979).....	10
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....	4, 5, 7, 11
<i>Golphin v. State</i> , 945 So. 2d 1174 (Fla. 2006) .....	15
<i>Harrison v. United States</i> , 392 U.S. 219 (1968).....	7, 8
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....	4, 12
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006).....	4
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987).....	4
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	16
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	5, 6, 7, 8

**Cases—continued**

<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984).....	9
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954).....	6
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	13
<i>State v. Markland</i> , 112 P.3d 507 (Utah 2005).....	15
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974).....	4
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 457 U.S. 537 (1982).....	11, 16
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 443 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>United States v. Peltier</i> , 422 U.S. 531 (1975).....	7
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914).....	5, 6
<i>Williams-Yulee v. The Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	6
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	8

**Other Authorities**

- Craig M. Bradley, *Murray v. United States: The Bell Tolls for the Search Warrant Requirement*, 64 Ind. L.J. 907 (1989) .....9
- Comment, *Discovering Arrest Warrants: Intervening Police Conduct and Foreseeability*, 118 Yale L.J. 177 (2008).... 9, 10, 14
- Ctr. for Constitutional Rights, *Stop and Frisk: The Human Impact* (July 2012)..... 13
- Jerry E. Norton, *The Exclusionary Rule Reconsidered: Restoring the Status Quo Ante*, 33 Wake Forest L. Rev. 261 (1998).....8
- N.Y. Civil Liberties Union, Press Release, *Analysis Finds Racial Disparities, Ineffectiveness in NYPD Stop-and-Frisk Program*, May 22, 2013..... 13
- Wendy Ruderman, *For Women in Street Stops, Deeper Humiliation*, N.Y. Times, Aug. 6, 2012..... 17
